of sediment contaminants in organisms. The biota-sediment accumulation factors (BSAFs) of
the PCB congeners were calculated using the following equation (Eq.SI8) (Nowell et al., 1999;
Weisbrod et al., 2007):

BSAF =
஼೑/௙೟
஼ೞ/௙ೞ೚೎

  (SI8),

 6

where ܥ௙, ܥ௦ are the chemical concentrations in fish and sediment, f୲ stands for the fraction of
lipid in fish, and ௦݂௢௖ is the organic carbon content in sediment.

5. Sensitivity and Uncertainty Analysis

Table SI4 and Table SI5 show the sensitivity results for PCB 118 and PCB 153 in each
environmental compartment with a simple ±20% variation of an individual input parameter.
The uncertainty analysis for PCB 52, PCB118 and PCB 153 in the compartments of air, soil,
water, fish and sediment in the River Thames catchment were presented in Fig. SI2 - SI4. The
horizontal axis represents the logarithmic value of confidence factors in input parameters while
the vertical axis represents the logarithmic value of corresponding uncertainty in modelling
outputs attributed to that input. Three diagonal lines in each diagram are for reference purposes
with sensitivity set to 1,0.5 and 0.1.

Table SI4. Sensitivity analysis for PCB 118 in the different compartments

Parameters Air  Soil  Water  Fish  Sediment

-20% +20%  -20% +20%  -20% +20%  -20% +20%  -20% +20%

Kow 0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00  -0.04 -0.03  0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00

Water solubility 0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00

Vapour pressure 0.04  0.03   -0.10 -0.10  -0.01 0.00  -0.01  0.00   -0.01 0.00

Temperature -0.33  -0.34   0.54 0.60  0.04 0.04  0.04  0.04   0.04 0.04

Degradation in air 0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00

Degradation in soil 0.00  0.00   -1.23 -0.82  -0.10 -0.05  -0.10  -0.05   -0.10 -0.05

Degradation in water 0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00

Degradation in sediment 0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00  -0.39 -0.34  -0.39  -0.34   -0.39 -0.34

Rain rate -0.03  -0.03   0.04 0.04  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00

Aerosol dry deposition -0.02  -0.02   0.04 0.04  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00

Water depth 0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00  -0.03 -0.03  -0.03  -0.03   -0.03 -0.03

Air residence time 0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00

Water residence time 0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00  -0.02 -0.04  -0.02  -0.04   -0.02 -0.04

OC fraction in sediment 0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00

Sediment deposition 0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00  -1.20 -0.81  -1.20  -0.81   0.04 0.02

Sediment re-suspension 0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00  0.97 0.96  0.97  0.96   -0.03 -0.03

Soil solids run off 0.00  0.00   -0.01 -0.01  0.06 0.06  0.00  0.00   0.06 0.06

Soil water run off 0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00

 7

Table SI5. Sensitivity analysis for PCB 153 in the different compartments

Parameters Air  Soil  Water  Fish  Sediment

-20% +20%  -20% +20%  -20% +20%  -20% +20%  -20% +20%

Kow 0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00  -0.02 -0.01  0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00

Water solubility 0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00

Vapour pressure 0.05  0.04   -0.14 -0.12  -0.04 -0.03  -0.04  -0.03   -0.04 -0.03

Temperature -0.39  -0.39   1.20 1.16  0.28 0.28  0.28  0.28   0.28 0.28

Degradation in air 0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00

Degradation in soil 0.00  0.00   -1.20 -0.81  -0.28 -0.19  -0.28  -0.19   -0.28 -0.19

Degradation in water 0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00

Degradation in sediment 0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00  -0.18 -0.17  -0.18  -0.17   -0.18 -0.17

Rain rate -0.04  -0.04   0.12 0.11  0.03 0.03  0.03  0.03   0.03 0.03

Aerosol dry deposition -0.04  -0.04   0.11 0.11  0.03 0.03  0.03  0.03   0.03 0.03

Water depth 0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00  -0.04 -0.04  -0.04  -0.04   -0.04 -0.04

Air residence time 0.08  0.08   0.02 0.02  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00

Water residence time 0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00  0.04 0.03  0.04  0.03   0.04 0.03

OC fraction in sediment 0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00

Sediment deposition 0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00  -1.19 -0.81  -1.19  -0.81   0.05 0.03

Sediment re-suspension 0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00  0.97 0.95  0.97  0.95   -0.04 -0.04

Soil solids run off 0.00  0.00   -0.03 -0.03  0.22 0.22  0.22  0.22   0.22 0.22

Soil water run off 0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00  0.00   0.00 0.00

Fig. SI2. Graphic analysis of the contribution of the most sensitive parameters to modelling outputs
in the compartments of air, soil, water, fish and sediment for PCB 52.

 8

Fig. SI3. Graphic analysis of the contribution of the most sensitive parameters to modelling outputs
in the compartments of air, soil, water, fish and sediment for PCB 118.

Fig. SI4. Graphic analysis of the contribution of the most sensitive parameters to modelling outputs